W: 1199

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1199

(By MrDel. Hamilton 4Del. Casey)

Passed February 13, 1986
In Effect Ninety Days From Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1199

(By Delegate Hamilton and Delegate Casey)

[Passed February 13, 1986; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty, article one, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to requiring provision of cards of general information and cards of instruction as prescribed by the secretary of state; and requiring an instruction card to be posted in each voting booth and informational cards to be posted at the voting places where voters wait to vote.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty, article one, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS.

§3-1-20. Cards of instructions to voters; sample ballots; posting.

- 1 The board of ballot commissioners of each county shall
- 2 provide cards of general information and cards of 3 instruction for voters in preparing their ballots, as
- 4 prescribed by the secretary of state. They shall furnish
- 5 a sufficient number of cards to the commissioners of
- 6 election at the same time they deliver the ballots for the
- 7 precinct.
- 8 The commissioners of election shall post one instruc-
- 9 tion card in each voting booth giving instructions to the

- 10 voters on how to prepare the ballots for deposit in the
- 11 ballot boxes and how to obtain a new ballot in place of
- 12 one accidentally spoiled.
- 13 The commissioners of election shall post one or more
- 14 other cards of general information at places inside and
- 15 outside of the voting place where voters pass or wait to
- 16 vote.
- 17 The ballot commissioners shall also cause to be
- 18 printed, on a different color paper than the official
- 19 ballot, ten or more copies of the ballots provided for each
- 20 voting place, at each election therein, which shall be
- 21 designated sample ballots, and shall be furnished and
- 22 posted with the cards of general information at each
- 23 voting place.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegar President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within . 1986. day of ® (GCU) C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date _a/35/86

Time _ 3:4/p.a

コープロコンドコン

CENTRAL OF SIME

100 M/W -0 /H 3 13

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS DATE 3/6/86